Volusia County

FLORIDA

PUBLIC HEARING:

CASE NUMBER:

SUBJECT:

LOCATION:
APPLICANT(S):

OWNER(S):

Page 1 of 14

GROWTH AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIVISION

123 West Indiana Avenue, Deland, Florida 32720

(386) 736-5059

July 18, 2019 - Planning and Land Development Regulation
Commission (PLDRC)

S-19-064

Special Exception for a garage apartment on Rural
Residential (RR) zoned property.

1111 East Taylor Road, DelLand
Jeanne M. Gunter

Jeanne M. Buehler, Jessie K. Gunter and Jeanne M. Gunter

. SUMMARY OF REQUEST

The applicant requests a special exception to convert an existing barn into a garage
apartment on Rural Residential (RR) zoned property.

Staff Recommendation:

Forward the special exception, case number S-19-064, to county council for final action
with a recommendation of approval, with staff recommended conditions.



. SITE INFORMATION
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1. Location: Northeast corner of East Taylor Road and South Hill
Avenue, in the DelLand area.
2. Parcel Numbers: 7022-00-00-0202
3. Property Size: + 2.52 acres
4. Council District: 1
5. Zoning: Rural Residential (RR)
6. Future Land Use: Urban Low Intensity
7. Overlays: Not Applicable
8. Local Plan Area: Not Applicable
9. Adjacent Zoning and Land Use:
DIRECTION ZONING FUTURE LAND EXISTING USE
USE
North: A-3 Urban lTOW Single-family residential
Intensity
East: RR Urban lTOW Single-family residential
Intensity
. City of DelLand -
South: City of DeLand - New Community Vacant woodland
Saddlebrook PD
Development
City of DeLand - City of DeLand -
_ Saddlebrook . . . . .
West: Low Density Single-family residential
Reserve (The Residential
Enclave) PD
10. Location Maps:

ZONING MAP

FUTURE LAND USE MAP

|
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lll. BACKGROUND AND OVERVIEW

The property is located on the northeast corner of the intersection of East Taylor Road
and South Hill Avenue, in the DelLand area. This conforming, 2.52-acre parcel is an
approved lot in Iverson Unrecorded subdivision. The applicant is proposing to convert an
existing barn in to a garage apartment for a family member.

A garage apartment is a
_— — — . — special exception use in the
RR zoning classification,
and as such, requires
county council approval.
e o o | S€CtION 72-2, 0f the Zoning
e s © | Code, defines a garage
apartment as “an
accessory building
containing a storage area
for one or more motor
vehicles and one single-
family dwelling occupying
not more than 800 square
feet of living area.” A
garage apartmentis also an

\:,’\ accessory structure which
— — T * S must meet Section 72-

277(1)e of the Zoning
Code. Therefore, the maximum height of an accessory structure shall not exceed 15 feet.

$89 03 09"E. 345.32'

EXISTING SHED

Y \EXISTING RESIDENCE

—

EXISTING CONCRETE DRIVE

NO1 21" 42" W, 192.74'T

3" W 320.63

As proposed on the submitted plans, the garage apartment complies with the maximum
800 square feet living area allowed by the Zoning Code, contains a storage area for a
motor vehicle, is less than the maximum height requirement for an accessory structure,
and meets all yard requirements of the RR zoning classification.

IV. REVIEW CRITERIA AND ANALYSIS
Special Exception Criteria - Under subsection 72-415(8) Reasons for denial, the

commission may recommend denial of any application for a special exception, and the
county council may deny the application for one or more of the following reasons:

() Itis inconsistent with the purpose or intent of this article.

A garage apartment is defined as an accessory structure containing a storage area for
one or more motor vehicles and one single-family dwelling occupying not more than 800
square feet of living area. This is a permitted special exception use in the RR zoning
classification, subject to required yard, maximum living area, and maximum height
requirements specified by the Zoning Code. The proposed garage apartment meets the
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living area, motor vehicle storage and height requirements of the zoning code. Granting
a special exception for a garage apartment on the parcel is consistent with the Zoning
Code.

(b) Itis inconsistent with any element of the comprehensive plan.

The comprehensive plan supports activities that provide for sustainable and affordable
housing opportunities. Housing Element Policy 5.1.1.14 states that the county shall
continue to allow, as a special exception, the construction of accessory dwellings in
residential zoning categories that allow 6,000-square-foot lot sizes or larger. The subject
property is 2.52 acres.

The garage apartment is an ancillary dwelling unit that, if counted solely toward the
density allowance on the lot, would not cause it to exceed the maximum density. From a
broader perspective, the property is developed below the allowable density. The addition
of a garage apartment on this lot is consistent with the intent of the future land use
designation and the comprehensive plan.

(c) It will adversely affect the public interest.

The barn has existed since 1988. Granting a special exception, to allow its conversion to
a garage apartment is not likely to adversely affect the public interest.

(d) It does not meet the expressed requirements of the applicable special
exception.

A garage apartment is limited to 800 square feet of living space and cannot be located in
any required yard area. The proposed garage apartment contains 800 square feet of
living space, based on the submitted floor plan. The structure also contains an area for
a motor vehicle, as indicated on the applicant’s submitted floor plan, and is not located in
any required yard area.

(e) The applicant will not be able to meet all requirements imposed by federal, state
or local governments, or by the county council.

The application meets the requirements of the special exception, and the applicant can
meet all permitting requirements by any federal, state, or local agencies.

(f) Notwithstanding the provisions of division 14 of the land development code
[article IIl], it will generate undue traffic congestion.

A single-family home generates approximately 10 trips per day on the local road network.
The garage apartment will not substantially increase this rate and will not generate undue
traffic congestion on the thoroughfare road network.
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(g) It will create a hazard or a public nuisance, nor be dangerous to individuals or
to the public.

The structure has existed for over 30 years as a barn and caused no harm. Converting
the structure to a garage apartment will not create a hazard or public nuisance, nor be
dangerous to individuals or the public.

(h) It will materially alter the character of surrounding neighborhoods or adversely
affect the value of surrounding land, structures or buildings.

The applicant is not adding additional buildings to the subject property, as they are using
a barn that has existed since 1988. Granting of the special exception will not materially
alter the character of the surrounding lands, nor adversely affect the value of surrounding
lands

() 1t will adversely affect the natural environment, natural resources or scenic
beauty, or cause excessive pollution.

The special exception will not adversely affect the natural environment, natural resources
or scenic beauty, or cause excessive pollution.

V. STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Forward the special exception, case number S-19-064, to county council for final action
with a recommendation of approval, subject to the following condition(s):

1. The special exception is limited to one garage apartment containing a
maximum living area of 800 square feet, pursuant to the site plan and floor
plans prepared by Cad Design Service. Any future expansion of the structure
or living area, beyond the current footprint shall require approval of a separate
special exception and/or variance, building permit and inspections.

2. The property owner or authorized agent(s) shall pay all required impact fees,
and obtain and complete all required building permits and inspections for the
proposed garage apartment.

Forward the special exception, case number S-19-064, to county council for final action
with a recommendation of denial.

VI. ATTACHMENTS

Special Exception Site Plan

Special Exception Floor Plan and Elevations
Survey

Map Exhibits
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VII. AUTHORITY AND PROCEDURE

Pursuant to Section 72-415, the county council shall hold a public hearing after due public
notice on all recommendations from the commission. It may accept, reject, modify, return,
or seek additional information on those recommendations. No approval of a special
exception application shall be made unless, upon motion, four members of the county
council concur. The county council will thereafter forward its decision to the applicant.

Any new information to be presented at the planning and land development regulation
commission for any application will be grounds to continue an application to the next
planning and land development regulation commission. Applicants shall inform and
provide staff with the new information prior to the planning and land development
regulation commission.

Any new information to be presented at the county council meeting that was not previously
presented to the planning and land development regulation commission for any
application will be grounds to return an application to the planning and land development
regulation commission for further review. Applicants shall inform and provide staff with
the new information.
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Special Exception Floor Plan and Elevations
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Survey

SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST
DeLAND
VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

UNPLATTED
FO. 1/27 IRC
#3473 zmm.ou-.om-m FENCE
z,.._mo__n._m. ELECTRIC FENCE 345.27'(FM) g PP ELECTRIC FENCE N/OE

R N
W 1* = 30°
i
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GRAPHIC SCALE
DESCRIPTION: (PER O.R. BOOK 5121, PAGE 4644) 0 15 30 60
Poresl 1

The South 1//2 of the South West 1/4 of the Scuth Eost 1,/4 of Secticn Z2. Township
EXCEPTION 17 South, Ronge 30 Eesl, Vokisia County, Florida, less and except the North 126.21
E. 277.5% OF THE N. feet, thereal ond less and except the West 4000 feal, tharec! ond less ond excepl the
12621 OF THE 5. 1/2  Eoat 27753 feet, thereat and lass and sxcept that portion of the South West 1/4 of
OF SW. 1/4 OF S.£ the South Eawt 1/4 of the oforesaid Seclion 22, described as folows:
= 1/4 run thence N O1°20'13" W, glong the west fine of the South East 1/4 of Sald Section
SECTION 22-17-30 22, o distance of 16.00 feet; thence N B30T £ porallel with the south line of the
W Scuth East 1/4 of aforesaid Section 22, o distonce of 40.00 feet, to the Point of
: Baginning; Thence N 01°20'13" W poroiiel with the west tine of the South East 1/4

N. 126.21° OF THE 5. 1/2 OF SW. 1/4 OF SE 1/4
SECTION 22-17-30

(n4),50°9Z 1
M2, LZAON

Commencing ot the sculhwest camer of the South East 1/4 of aforesaid Section 22,

of aferesald Section 22, o distance of 24,78 feet o on ntersection with o curve
cancave Nartheasterly, ond having o rodius of 25.00 feet: Thence Southeasterly,
along aferesald curve concave Northensterly, having @ central angel of B929'33°, o

rodius of 25,00 feet, o chord bearing of 5 46'05°00 E and o chord distonce of 35.20
feet, an arc distonce of 38,05 feel, o on inlersaction with the nerth line of the South

16.00 fest of the Scutheast 1/4 of aforescld Section 2 Thence S BINYO0S "W, o
ﬁm distonce of 24,78 feet to the Poinl of Beginning.

Sag0308W 345.32°(FM) DESCRTION: (PER O BODK 5158 PAGE 1036)

L - — — — — ———— T = FO. 1/2° IRC Porcel 2:

FO. 1/2° IRC #3473

ol The North 126.21 fest of ihe South 1/2 of the Southwest 1,/4 of the Soutneest 1/4
of Section 22, Township 17 Soutn, Range 30 Eost, Vousia County, Florida, LESS

AND EXCEPT the West 40.00 feet therecf, AND LESS AND gv«. THE na.ﬂ 277.53 feet
—_—T7—— — e

(W4),06°E62  MELDZ.AON

NOTE:

THIS PLAT AND/OR SKETCH QF SURVEY IS CERTIFIED TO AND PREPARED FOR THE SOLE AND

_ lrwvHdsy)
AV T1IH 'S

AS SUCH DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A GUARANTEE OFf WARRANTY, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.
FURTHERMORE, THIS SURVEYCR AND FIRM DOES NOT ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY AMD SHALL NOT BE
2 HELD LIASLE FOR CLAIMS ARISING FROM ERRONEOUS OR INCORRECT INFORMATION FURNISHED TO
EXCEPTION THE SURVEYOR, WHICH WAS WSED AS A BASIS IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS SURVEY DRAWING,
E. 277.53" OF THE 5.

(W), rLTEL
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HOTES:

SECTHON 22-17-30 1. MO INSTRUMENTS OF RECORD REFLECTING EASEMENTS, RIGHT OF WAY AND/OR OWNERSHIP
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2. NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND RAISED SEAL OF A FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER.
3. WO UNDERGROUND IMPROVEMENTS OR INSTALLATIONS OR OTHER INTERIOR
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4. UNLESS NOTED, LEGAL DESCRIPTION FURNISHED BY CLIENT.
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PROPERTY LOCATION
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ZONING CLASSIFICATION
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FUTURE LAND USE
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